
TRAVERSE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 
STUDY SESSION 

 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 22, 2014 

7:00 P.M. 
Training Room 

Governmental Center, 2nd Floor 
400 Boardman Avenue 

Traverse City, Michigan 49684 
 

Posted: 01/14/14 
 

AGENDA 
 

The City of Traverse City does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission or access to or 
treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Makayla Vitous, Assistant City Manager, 400 
Boardman Avenue, Traverse City, Michigan 49684, 922-4440, T.D.D., 922-4766, has been designated to 
coordinate compliance with the non-discrimination requirements. If you are planning to attend and you 
have a disability requiring any special assistance at the meeting and/or if you have any concerns, please 
immediately notify the ADA Coordinator. 
 
Planning Commission 
c/o Russell Soyring, Planning Director 
400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City, MI 49684 
231-922-4778 
 
 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
 
2. ROLL CALL   
 
3. ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
4. MULIT-USE BUILDING DEVELOPMENT AT W. FRONT/PINE STREETS CONCEPTUAL 

PROJECT- DAVID HANAWALT (DISCUSSION) 
 

5. PLANNING COMMISSION GOALS (DISCUSSION) 
 
6. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
7. ADJOURNMENT 
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LOUVERS
NEW END VENT NEW END VENT

LOUVERS

3
4.0

5
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NEW EXHAUST
LOUVERS

NEW MAKEUP
AIR FAN
W/LOUVERS

EX'G OPENING

GRAB BAR
1 1/2" X 36" 

RESILIENT TILE FLOOR
AND 4" VINYL BASE

1 1/2" X 42" 
GRAB BAR

TP

AND 4" VINYL BASE
RESILIENT TILE FLOOR

MIRROR
24 X 36

DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE:
TO COMPLY W/ MBC 1109.13
D1- PANIC HARDWARE, EXT LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACT, SELF CLOSER
D2- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION, SELF CLOSER
D3- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION, SELF CLOSER
D4- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION, SELF CLOSER
D5- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION
D6- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION, SELF CLOSER
D7- SCHLAGE AL, NO LATCH/DUMMY LEVER PULL SIDE, SELF CLOSER
D8- SCHLAGE AL, NO LATCH/DUMMY LEVER PULL SIDE, SELF CLOSER
D9- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION, SELF CLOSER
D10-SCHLAGE AL, LEVERS, NO LOCK, SELF CLOSER
D11-SCHLAGE AL, LEVERS, NO LOCK, SELF CLOSER
D12-PANIC HARDWARE, EXT LOCK, LATCH BOLD RETRACT, SELF CLOSER

24 X 36
MIRROR MIRROR

24 X 36

4" CURB

4" CURB

HANDRAILS HANDRAILS

HANDRAILS
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16" VERT.
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1:12 MAX SLOPE
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F.E.

PHASE 3:

1. SELECTIVE DEMOLITION
2. ASBESTOS REMOVAL
3. GALLERY RAMP
4. HALLWAY @RAMP
5. MENS ROOM
6. DRINKING FOUNTAIN
7. WOMENS ROOM
8. FURNACE FOR GALLERY
9. FRESH AIR INTAKE 
  FOR NIGHTCLUB
 
PHASE 4:

1. SELECTIVE DEMOLITION
2. SALON AND ASSEMBLY RAMPS
3. SALON BACK AREA
  FRAMING
4. SALON WASHROOM
5. OFFICE FRAMING
6. SALON FURNACE (REPLACEMENT)
7. DOOR AND RATED ASSEMBLIES BASEMENT
8. OFFICE FURNACE
9. FIRE RATED UPPER TRUSS
10. EXTERIOR FASCIA/ROOF REPAIR
11. EXTERIOR PAVING REPAIR
12. NEW ELECTRICAL/LIGHTING
    IN OFFICE
13. FINAL ADJUSTMENTS/ADDITIONS TO FIRE SYSTEM
14. FINAL ADJUSTMENTS TO SPRINKLER SYSTEM
15. CLOSE OUT PERMIT
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WELDED, GROUND, PAINTED
1 1/2" METAL PIPE HANDRAILS

WELDED, GROUND, PAINTED
1 1/2" METAL PIPE HANDRAILS

INDUSTRIAL
CARPET

TO BE REMOVED

GENERAL WORK
AREA OF 
PHASE 3PHASE 4

AREA OF 
GENERAL WORK

@36"

NEW COUNTER

PHASE 4

ADA SIGNAGE:  TO COMPLY W MBC 1110.1-3
VERIFY PLACEMENT AND TYPE WITH ARCHITECT ON-SITE

AT MENS ROOM
AT WOMENS ROOM
AT NEW SALON ENTRANCE

EGRESS DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE:
AT SALON EAST (EX'G) DOOR
AND AT SALON UNISEX (EX'G) RESTROOM

PHASE 4
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CLEAR FLAT AREA

NOTES: TOILETS EITHER FLUSHOMETER
OR TANK TYPE, VERIFY LOCATIONS
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GENERAL NOTE:
NEW CONSTRUCTION AND MODIFICATIONS TO COMPLY WITH MBC CHAPTER 11 AND 
MRCEB FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY.
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(3) RISE@6.667"

REPLACE

TO 36"

AC CONDENSER
REMOVE

ALL FIXTURES FOR HANDICAP USE TO COMPLY
WITH MBC CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBLITY REQ'TS
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ABOVE WITH RUNNER TRACK
INTUMESCENT FIRECAULK

METAL STUDS NO.25 CARBON SHT STL @ 16" o.c.
1 LAYER 5/8" FIRECODE GWB 

SEALANT ( TYP BOTH SIDES )
RUNNER TRACK 
SECURED TO LOWER NONCOMBUSTIBLE

INSULATION BLANKET ACOUSTIC INTERIOR

1HR RATED ASSEMBLY

1 LAYER 5/8" FIRECODE GWB 

EGRESS SET

EXIT

HANDRAILS
EX'G

EXIT

3
'-
0
"

D1

EXIT

TO ORIGINAL POSITION
COLUMN TO REMAIN

1H

E
X
IT

PAVED 
AREA

EXIT EXT EXT

EXTINGUISHER
FIRE CABINET

EX'G
DOOR

W
A
LL
 M

O
U
N
TE
D
 F
A
B
R
IC
 W

A
LL
 T
R
EA

TM
EN

TS
R
A
TE
D
 N

O
N
-
C
O
M
B
U
S
TI
B
LE
 

FIRE
EXTING.

ADA SURFACE

INFILLED

EXT LIGHTING

DOOR & FRAME

AND OPERABLE SASH
REPAIR GLAZING

CONCRETE PATCH
SILL AND CRACKS

FRONT ELEVATION
EXTERIOR PAINT

SEE DETAIL
FASCIA CONTINUOUS
REPLACE AND PAINT

LEVER

7
'-
0
"

3'-0"

1
0
'-
0
"

7
'-
2
"

D1

10'-0"

3'-0"

PANIC BAR INT.

STOREFRONT ALU.
SYSTEM, ADA ACCESSIBLE
1/2" THRESHOLD MAX

ALL TEMPERED THERMOPANE

10" MIN

DOORS

ADA SURFACE

EX'G EXIT
DOOR

ILLUMINATION TO COMPLY WITH MBC2006 1006

ALARM TO BE INSTALLED W/AUDIBLE/VISIBLE

EXITS TO HAVE TACTILE EXIT MARKINGS (1011.3)

DOOR
EXIT

EXIT
DOOR

DEMO WALL

DEMO WALL

D
EM

O
 W

A
LL

D2

EXIT

NEW RAMP
20" VERT. (VIF)

DN

D6

NEW RAMP/ENTRANCE, NEW SHAMPOO AREA

MAGAZINE

RECONFIGURE SPACE, NEW PARTITIONS
B OCCUPANCY: 1150 GROSS SQFT, @100 SF/PERSON= 12

OFFICE

LOBBY
ART

M OCCUPANCY: 1290 GROSS SQFT, @30 SF/PERSON= 43
REVISE STRUCTURAL, PARTITIONS, LIGHTING

ACCESSIBLE

PORCELAIN
TILE

CARPET
INDUSTRIAL

3 1/2" WOOD STUDS @ 16" o.c.
MBC 2006 15-1.15

WOOD ALTERNATE
1H

5/8" FIRECODE GWB BOTH SIDES

5/8" FIRECODE GWB INTERIOR

EXT
EXTERIOR WALL INFILL

NON COMBUSTIBLE
MIN 3 5/8" MTL STUDS @ 16" o.c.

1/2" MIN CEMENTITIOUS BOARD EXTERIOR

INSULATION BLANKET THERMAL EXTERIOR

FIRECAULK

1/2" CEMENT BOARD W/ FIBERGLASS JOINT TAPE

SECURED TO LOWER NONCOMBUSTIBLE
RUNNER TRACK 
SEALANT ( TYP BOTH SIDES )

1 LAYER 5/8" FIRECODE GWB 
METAL STUDS NO.25 CARBON SHT STL @ 16" o.c.

SEALANT ( TYP BOTH SIDES )
ABOVE WITH RUNNER TRACK
METAL STUD SECURED TO NONCOMBUSTIBLE

1HR RATED ACOUSTIC1HA

SYNTHETIC STUCCO ROLL-ON EXTERIOR FINISH

SEALANT ( TYP BOTH SIDES )

INTUMESCENT FIRECAULK

MIN 3 5/8"

ALT.

1 HOUR RATED PARTITION

MIN 3 5/8"

INTUMESCENT FIRECAULK

SEALANT OR CEILING RATED ASSEMBLY

1HA 1HR RATED ACOUSTIC

1 LAYER 5/8" FIRECODE GWB 

1HR RATED ASSEMBLY

INSULATION BLANKET ACOUSTIC INTERIOR

PT WOOD REQT. IN CONTACT W/CONCRETE
SINGLE 2X4 BOTTOM PLATE
SEALANT ( TYP BOTH SIDES )

1 LAYER 5/8" FIRECODE GWB 
METAL STUDS NO.25 CARBON SHT STL @ 16" o.c.

INTUMESCENT FIRECAULK

DOUBLE 2X4 TOP PLATE

W/GYP, TAPED, REQT JOINT COMPOUND

EXT NONCOMBUSTIBLE ASSEMBLY

NEW EXT
LIGHTING

P WOOD PARTITION
NON-RATED

5/8" FIRECODE GWB BOTH SIDES
3 1/2" WOOD STUDS @ 16" o.c.

INFILL

ABOVE
EXTINFILL

E
X
IT

AND A-2 OCCUPANCY TO BE CONT. 1 HR RATED
NOTE: VERTICAL WALL BETWEEN M/B OCCUPANCY

1HR RATED
DOOR/FRAME

EXISTING

1H EX'G INFILL

EX'G

EX'G
OVERHEAD DOOR
REMOVE 

1:12 MAX SLOPE

CONCRETE
EX'G

EX'G
F.A.U.

3'-8"

USE 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' FIRECODE GWB 

WOOD FLOOR JOISTS
MAX. 24" OC

PLYWOOD
(2) LAYERS 3/4"

EXT LIGHTING

SIGNAGE
EX'G LIT

3.0
5

5
3.0

SIMILAR

SIMILAR

3.0
5

REPLACE AND PAINT
FASCIA CONTINUOUS
SEE DETAIL

5
3.0

INSPECT AND REPAIR

SEAL OPEN CONCRETE
JOINTS W/ EPOXY SEALER
VARIOUS LOCATIONS

18"

2'
MIN

IND. CARPET
1:12 MAX SLOPE
20" VERT.
NEW RAMP

2
0
'-
0
"

REMOVETO REMAIN
EX'G SINK

3'-8"

4'-0"

SIMILAR

3.0
5

3'-8"
DN

4
'-
0
"

COLUMN
TO REMAIN

REMOVE

(3
)@
6
 5

/
8
" R

IS
E

11" TR
EA

D
S

HANDRAIL

HANDRAIL

5
'-
0
"

NEW WALL

EX'G UTILITY LIFT

CONC. FLOOR TO ROOF SHEATHING

1
6
'-
0
"

H
A
N
D
R
A
IL

H
A
N
D
R
A
IL

FIRE CABINET
EXTINGUISHER

D10

PEDICURE
(2)

(8)
HAIR STATIONS

P P

P

1HR RATED

(2)
SHAMPOO

5'-1"

4
'-
0
"

P

P

D9

2'

NEW
HAND
RAILS

HOT WATER
HEATER- ELEC

D1: STOREFRONT DOOR
D2: 3068 LITES/CLOSER/PANIC BAR
D3: 3068 SOLID
D4: 3068 SOLID/CLOSER
D5: 3068 SOLID
D6: 3068 LITES/CLOSER/PANIC BAR
D7: 3068 SOLID/CLOSER
D8: 3068 SOLID/CLOSER
D9: 3068 LITES

D10: 3068 SOLID/CLOSER/NO LOCK
    1HR RATED
D11: 3068 SOLID/CLOSER/NO LOCK
    1HR RATED
D12: STOREFRONT EGRESS DOOR

D6 D9

FULL LITE DOOR SOLID DOOR

D8D7

D3 D4 D5

(VERIFY SWING)ENTRY
OFFICE
ATTIC STAIR
UTILITY ROOM
UTILITY ROOM
OFFICE BACK
MENS ROOM
WOMENS ROOM
SALON BACK

BASEMENT

&
ATTIC

VITREOUS CHINA TOILETS MEMOIRS K-3439

VITREOUS CHINA TOILETS MEMOIRS K-3439

VITREOUS CHINATOILETSMEMOIRSK-3439

VITREOUS CHINATOILETSMEMOIRSK-3439

VITREOUS CHINATOILETSMEMOIRSK-3439 VITREOUS CHINATOILETSMEMOIRSK-3439

24"

2'

1'

P

P

D11

3'-6" 3'-6"

D11

NOTE: DOOR & FRAME 

LOCATED IN ATTIC SPACE
D11 1HR RATED

F.E.

EXTINGUISHER
FIRE

NOTE: COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE
PORTIONS OF THE:

MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE 2006
MICHIGAN REHABILITATION CODE FOR
        EXISTING BUILDINGS 2006
MICHIGAN PLUMBING CODE 2006
MICHIGAN MECHANICAL CODE 2006
NEC (ELECTRICAL) CODE 2008

AND INCORPORATED
MICHIGAN BARRIER FREE DESIGN RULES

LOUVERS
NEW END VENT NEW END VENT

LOUVERS

3
4.0

5
3.0

NEW EXHAUST
LOUVERS

NEW MAKEUP
AIR FAN
W/LOUVERS

EX'G OPENING

GRAB BAR
1 1/2" X 36" 

RESILIENT TILE FLOOR
AND 4" VINYL BASE

1 1/2" X 42" 
GRAB BAR

TP

AND 4" VINYL BASE
RESILIENT TILE FLOOR

MIRROR
24 X 36

DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE:
TO COMPLY W/ MBC 1109.13
D1- PANIC HARDWARE, EXT LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACT, SELF CLOSER
D2- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION, SELF CLOSER
D3- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION, SELF CLOSER
D4- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION, SELF CLOSER
D5- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION
D6- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION, SELF CLOSER
D7- SCHLAGE AL, NO LATCH/DUMMY LEVER PULL SIDE, SELF CLOSER
D8- SCHLAGE AL, NO LATCH/DUMMY LEVER PULL SIDE, SELF CLOSER
D9- SCHLAGE S LEVER/LOCK, LATCH BOLT RETRACTION, SELF CLOSER
D10-SCHLAGE AL, LEVERS, NO LOCK, SELF CLOSER
D11-SCHLAGE AL, LEVERS, NO LOCK, SELF CLOSER
D12-PANIC HARDWARE, EXT LOCK, LATCH BOLD RETRACT, SELF CLOSER

24 X 36
MIRROR MIRROR

24 X 36

4" CURB

4" CURB

HANDRAILS HANDRAILS

HANDRAILS

RAMP 1:12

1
6
"

NEW ACCESSIBLE RAMP

16" VERT.
NEW RAMP

1:12 MAX SLOPE

DN

H
A
N
D
R
A
IL

H
A
N
D
R
A
IL

F.E.

PHASE 3:

1. SELECTIVE DEMOLITION
2. ASBESTOS REMOVAL
3. GALLERY RAMP
4. HALLWAY @RAMP
5. MENS ROOM
6. DRINKING FOUNTAIN
7. WOMENS ROOM
8. FURNACE FOR GALLERY
9. FRESH AIR INTAKE 
  FOR NIGHTCLUB
 
PHASE 4:

1. SELECTIVE DEMOLITION
2. SALON AND ASSEMBLY RAMPS
3. SALON BACK AREA
  FRAMING
4. SALON WASHROOM
5. OFFICE FRAMING
6. SALON FURNACE (REPLACEMENT)
7. DOOR AND RATED ASSEMBLIES BASEMENT
8. OFFICE FURNACE
9. FIRE RATED UPPER TRUSS
10. EXTERIOR FASCIA/ROOF REPAIR
11. EXTERIOR PAVING REPAIR
12. NEW ELECTRICAL/LIGHTING
    IN OFFICE
13. FINAL ADJUSTMENTS/ADDITIONS TO FIRE SYSTEM
14. FINAL ADJUSTMENTS TO SPRINKLER SYSTEM
15. CLOSE OUT PERMIT

SIGNAGE SIGNAGE

5
4
" 9"

2
0
"

5'-0" 10'-0" 10'-0"

1
8
"
1
8
"

12"

3
6
"

3
3
"

18"

60"

1
7
"

12'-3"

12" 42"

1
7
"

2
7
" 

3
4
" 
M
A
X

4
0
"

4
0
"

3
4
" 
M
A
X

2
7
" 

13'-11" 4'-0"

4 5/8"

3'-8"

4 5/8"

SLOPE MAX

1
6
'-
0
"

3'-8"

3
6
"

1
8
"
1
8
"

8'-0" 8'-0"

12"

12'-3"13'-11"

30" 36" 36"

36"36"

1
6
"

2
4
"

WELDED, GROUND, PAINTED
1 1/2" METAL PIPE HANDRAILS

WELDED, GROUND, PAINTED
1 1/2" METAL PIPE HANDRAILS

INDUSTRIAL
CARPET

TO BE REMOVED

GENERAL WORK
AREA OF 
PHASE 3PHASE 4

AREA OF 
GENERAL WORK

@36"

NEW COUNTER

PHASE 4

ADA SIGNAGE:  TO COMPLY W MBC 1110.1-3
VERIFY PLACEMENT AND TYPE WITH ARCHITECT ON-SITE

AT MENS ROOM
AT WOMENS ROOM
AT NEW SALON ENTRANCE

EGRESS DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE:
AT SALON EAST (EX'G) DOOR
AND AT SALON UNISEX (EX'G) RESTROOM

PHASE 4

IND. CARPET

4'-2"

DNDN
3'-8"

4
'-
0
"

H
A
N
D
R
A
IL

11'-7"

MIRROR CONTINUOUS3
6
"

D.F.
NEW

2
7
" 

D.F.
NEW

NEW
D.F.

C
LE
A
R

3
4
 
1
/
2
"

TO
 S

P
O
U
T

4
0
 
1
/
2
"

TO
 S

P
O
U
T

NEW
D.F.

4'-0"

4
'-
6
"

$ D.F.
NEW 'HI-LO'

CLEAR FLAT AREA

NOTES: TOILETS EITHER FLUSHOMETER
OR TANK TYPE, VERIFY LOCATIONS

36"36"

36" 36"

3'-0" 3'-0"

36" 36"

36"36"

1
7
"

60"

18"

3
3
"

1 1/2" X 36" 
GRAB BAR

13'-11"

13'-11"

GENERAL NOTE:
NEW CONSTRUCTION AND MODIFICATIONS TO COMPLY WITH MBC CHAPTER 11 AND 
MRCEB FOR HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY.

D.F.
NEW

D.F.
NEW

(3) RISE@6.667"

REPLACE

TO 36"

AC CONDENSER
REMOVE

ALL FIXTURES FOR HANDICAP USE TO COMPLY
WITH MBC CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBLITY REQ'TS

5
'-
0
"

60"

60"

60"
18" 24"

24"24"

6
'-
0
"

6
'-
0
"

3
'-
0
"

D12

3'-0"

7
'-
0
"

D12

EXTERIOR

PANIC BAR INT.

NEW RAMP 1:12

D12

NEW ADA CONCRETE
PAVING

DOOR
NEW EGRESS

EXT LIGHTING

PAVED SURFACE

3
'-
0
"

18"

18" 42"

42"

8"

3
3
"

2
6
"

8"

2
6
" TP

1
7
"3
3
"

FIRE DEPT
KEY LOCK BOX

ADDRESS
BUILDING

229

ADDRESS
LETTERINGKEY LOCK BOX

FIRE DEPT

15'-0" 5'-0" 15'-0"

3
'-
4
"

NEW RAMP 1:12LEVEL

5
'-
0
"

7'-6"

P
A
V
ED

SWING
'VANITY' 

FIRE
ALARM
CENTER

4
0
"

1
8
"

40"

GRAB BAR
1 1/2" X 18" 

18"

12"42"

1 1/2" X 18" 
GRAB BAR

40"

1
8
"

4
0
"

GRAB BAR
1 1/2" X 42" 

8'-0"

3
'-
4
"

15'-0"

LEVEL

5'-0"15'-0"8'-0"

6'-0"

6
'-
0
"

1
2
"

1
2
"

HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS
AT INTERIM AND TOP
OF RAMPS TYPICAL

12"

3
6
"

12"

1
8
"

1
8
"

1 1/2" METAL PIPE HANDRAILS
WELDED, GROUND, PAINTED

7'-6"7'-6"5'-0"7'-6"7'-6"12"

1
8
"

1
8
"

REQ'T 60" CLEAR
MIN FINISH DIM

MIN FINISH DIM
REQ'T 60" CLEAR

3
'-
0
"

NEW COUNTER

6
'-
0
"

NEW
D.F.

2
0
'-
0
"

DN

4'-0"
NEW RAMP
20" VERT.
1:12 MAX SLOPE
IND. CARPET

3'-8"

60"

60"

24"18"

D8

WOMEN

'VANITY' 
SWING

VITREOUS CHINATOILETSMEMOIRSK-3439VITREOUS CHINATOILETSMEMOIRSK-3439

VITREOUS CHINATOILETSMEMOIRSK-3439

VITREOUS CHINATOILETSMEMOIRSK-3439

VITREOUS CHINA TOILETS MEMOIRS K-3439

VITREOUS CHINA TOILETS MEMOIRS K-3439

D7MEN

24"18"
60"

NEW CABINETRY

TO 36"

60"

2
9
 
1
/
2
"

NEW ACCESSIBLE RAMP
1:12 MAX SLOPE 1:12 MAX SLOPE

NEW ACCESSIBLE RAMP

MOUNT WALLSIDE RAILS TO PILASTERS, 1 1/2" CLEARANCE

18"14'-8"4'-9"

3'-0"3'-6"

CLEAR

CLEAR
60"

3'-0" 3'-0"

13'-11"

1
2
'-
3
"

1
2
'-
3
"

AND PLATFORM, SEE S-1
WOODFRAMED RAMPS

F.D.

F.D.

10- STUDIO
52- 1BEDROOM/BATH
83- 2BEDROOM/2BATH
9- 3BEDROOM/2.5 BATH
8- 3BEDROOM PENTH

1
0
'

1
0
'

1
0
'

1
0
'

1
8
'

1
0
'

S
U
M
M
E
R
 
N
O
O
N
 
6
8
°

EQUINOX 44.5°

T.O.S.
000'

018'
T.O.S.

T.O.S.
028'

038'
T.O.S.

T.O.S.
048'

058'
T.O.S.

-010'
T.O.S.

9-17
8-17
7-17
6-17
5-23
4-27
3-27
2-14
1-6
B-5

170 UNITS
UNDIFFERENTIATED

12
00
 S
QF
T

3-
1

3-
2

73
0 
SQ
FT

3-
3

90
0 
SQ
FT

3-
4

90
0 
SQ
FT

3-
5

90
0 
SQ
FT

25' SETBACK

DOCKLINE
171.53' S39°44'04"W

165.61'  N 40°02'10" E

MB

3-
6

90
0 
SQ
FT

16
50
 S
QF
T

3-
10

25' SETBACK

B2 B3 B2

G 1
WEST FRONT STREET (66') WEST FRONT STREET (66') WEST FRONT STREET (66') WEST FRONT STREET (66') WEST FRONT STREET (66')

5 6 87 942 3
WEST FRONT STREET (66') WEST FRONT STREET (66')

FLOOR AT:
585'6"

NE
W 
RIV

ER
WA
LK

LOW HEADROOM

BIKES

UTILITIES

LOBBY

UP

20
8.
80

' 
  
S 

00
°
15
'0
0"
 E

287.69'   S 90°00'00" E

425.81'   N 90°00'00" W

44
.6
4'
  
N 
26
"4
0'
43
" 
E

16
5.
61
'  
N 
40
°0
2'1
0"
 E

46
.3
7'
  
N 

14
°
58

'2
3"
 E

65
.2
2'
 S
22
°
11
'1
0"
W

DO
C
KL
IN
E

25
' 
SE
TB

AC
K

2'-6" SETBACK

2'-
6" SETB

AC
K

17
1.5
3' 
S3
9°
44
'04

"W

DO
CK
LIN
E

25
' S
ET
BA
CK

WEST FRONT STREET (66')

BO
AR
DM
AN
 R
IV
ER

BRIDGE

EXISTING HOUSING AUTHORITY
BUILDING (ZONED C-4C)

5' REARYARD SETBACK

RESIDENTIAL
PARKING GARAGE

BOILER ROOM

RESIDENTIAL
STORAGE

PUMP ROOM

ELEV
MECH

LEVEL B

EXIT
STAIR

POSSIBLE
RESTAURANT
STORAGE

EXIT
STAIR

EXIT
STAIR

EXIT

EXIT

EXIT EXIT

EXIT

B-1
1000 SQFT EXIT

STAIR

B2

B-2

2600 SQFT

M.B. 1150 SQFT

FITNESS
CENTER

MECH

FLOOR AT:
585'6"

FLOOR AT:
586'

FLOOR AT:
586'

FLOOR AT:
586'

P
IN
E
 
S
T
R
E
E
T
 
(6
6
')

+594'6"

+594'6"

+594'6"
+594'6"

+594'6"

+593'

+593'6"
+593'

RESTAURANT
TERRACE

DELIVERY

1,500 SQFT
+LOFT

PIAZZA

3,500 SQFT
+LOFT

10,000 SQFT

CAFE

RESTAURANT

PARKING GARAGE
120' X 192'

5' REARYARD SETBACK

31
'

EXISTING HOUSING AUTHORITY
BUILDING (ZONED C-4C)

BRIDGE

WEST FRONT STREET (66')

25
' S
ET
BA
CK

DO
CK
LIN
E

17
1.5
3' 
S3
9°
44
'04

"W

2'-
6" SETB

AC
K

2'-6" SETBACK

25
' 
SE
TB

AC
K

DO
C
KL
IN
E

65
.2
2'
 S
22
°
11
'1
0"
W

46
.3
7'
  
N 

14
°
58

'2
3"
 E

16
5.
61
'  
N 
40
°0
2'1
0"
 E

425.81'   N 90°00'00" W

287.69'   S 90°00'00" E

20
8.
80

' 
  
S 

00
°
15
'0
0"
 E

P
IN
E
 
S
T
R
E
E
T
 
(6
6
')

UP

287.69'   S 90°00'00" E

425.81'   N 90°00'00" W

16
5.
61
'  
N 
40
°0
2'1
0"
 E

46
.3
7'
  
N 

14
°
58

'2
3"
 E

65
.2
2'
 S
22
°
11
'1
0"
W

DO
C
KL
IN
E

25
' 
SE
TB

AC
K

2'-6" SETBACK

17
1.5
3' 
S3
9°
44
'04

"W

DO
CK
LIN
E

25
' S
ET
BA
CKBO
AR
DM
AN
 R
IV
ER

BRIDGE

EXISTING HOUSING AUTHORITY
BUILDING (ZONED C-4C)

5' REARYARD SETBACK

DOWN

44
.6
4'
  
N 
26
"4
0'
43
" 
E

20
8.
80

' 
  
S 

00
°
15
'0
0"
 E

2'-
6" SETB

AC
K

EXIT
STAIR

P
IN
E
 
S
T
R
E
E
T
 
(6
6
')

DOWNUP

EXIT
STAIR

EXIT
STAIR

UTILITIES

3-10
1200 SQFT

3-11
800 SQFT 800 SQFT

3-12 3-13
800 SQFT

3-14

3-15
520 SQFT

3-16
520 SQFT

3-17
520 SQFT

3-18
520 SQFT

520 SQFT
3-20

3-21
520 SQFT

520 SQFT
3-22

3-23
520 SQFT

520 SQFT
3-24

3-25
650 SQFT

RETAIL
1050 SQFT

RETAIL
1050 SQFT

UTILITIES

RAMP DOWN TO 
RIVERWALK

4-25

4-24

4-23

520 SQFT
4-22

4-21
520 SQFT

520 SQFT
4-20

4-19
1680 SQFT4-184-174-164-15

4-144-134-124-114-10

UTILITIES

P
IN
E
 
S
T
R
E
E
T
 
(6
6
')

2'-
6" SETB

AC
K

20
8.
80

' 
  
S 

00
°
15
'0
0"
 E

DOWN

PARKING GARAGE
 

5' REARYARD SETBACK

EXISTING HOUSING AUTHORITY
BUILDING (ZONED C-4C)

BRIDGE

25
' S
ET
BA
CK

DO
CK
LIN
E

17
1.5
3' 
S3
9°
44
'04

"W

2'-6" SETBACK

25
' 
SE
TB

AC
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2014 Planning Commission Goals 
Accepted by the Planning Commission on xxxxx                   

 
• Corridors Master Plan  

The Planning Commission and the Corridor Steering Committee assisted in the development 
of corridor plans for 8th Street, 14th Street, Garfield Avenue and East/West Front Streets. 
The corridor plans provide strategies for revitalizing these corridors as attractive places to 
dwell and develop business. A subcommittee may need to be formed to recommend zoning 
ordinance amendments or possible Form Based Codes based on the Corridors Master Plan 
document. Quarterly implementation progress reports will be provided. 
 

• Active Transportation Committee 
An Active Transportation subcommittee of the Planning Commission has been formed to 
guide the process to create a Non-Motorized Plan and reapply for Bicycle Friendly 
Community designation. 
 

• Comprehensive Parking Plan 
Once the Active Transportation recommendations are made, a Comprehensive Parking Plan 
is needed.  A subcommittee of the Planning Commission may be formed to guide the 
process. 
 

• Bayfront Plan 
The Planning Commission will review proposed public projects for the waterfront for 
consistency with the Master Plan in terms of location, extent and character. The Planning 
Commission will rely on the Traverse City Bayfront 2010 (campus plan) to guide decisions.  
Project review for each implementation phase will be brought before the Planning 
Commission for review.  

 
• Master Plan 

The current Master Plan is 5 years old this year and we are required to review it every 5 
years. Create a committee to review the Master Plan and make recommendations for 
changes/updates if necessary. 

 
• Master Plan Elements Implementation 

Create an implementation plan for Element action items and for short-term and long-term 
zoning changes to the Traverse City Code of Ordinances to conform to the approved Master 
Plan Elements. 

 
• Building Height Measurement 

The current measuring method may be disadvantageous to build a pitched roof building. A 
study session may need to be allocated to review building height measurement ordinances 
in other communities, discuss building heights with area architects and review building 
heights by district. 
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• Redevelopment Ready Communities certification - The Michigan Economic Development 
Corporation today announced the application process for the Redevelopment Ready 
Communities® (RRC) program that supports Michigan communities in becoming 
development ready and competitive in today’s economy. “Improving the redevelopment 
readiness of communities is a valuable tool for stimulating investment and encouraging 
economic growth in Michigan,” said MEDC President and CEO Michael A. Finney. “The RRC 
program helps communities establish a solid foundation for redevelopment, making them 
more attractive for investments that create places where people want to live, work and 
play.” For more information on the Redevelopment Ready Communities Program, 
visit: http://www.michiganadvantage.org/Redevelopment-Ready-Communities/. 
 

• Definition of Mass 
The Planning Commission will study the “M” in HAME (Hours, Auto, Mass, Emissions) and 
come up with ratios, maps and documentation that will aid the Commission in future 
discussions related to mega-housing issues and floor area ratios. 
 

• Formal Planning Commission Training   
In-house training of the legal aspects of planning will be provided by the City Attorney and 
the City Planning Director. Throughout the year, the Planning Commission will be made 
aware of training programs available in the area and via the Internet.  

__________________________________________________________________________ 

2014 Planning Department Projects 
Not for acceptation by the Planning Commission 

 

 
The Planning Department: 
• Helps to administer the City of Traverse City Master Plan, a document that guides City 

zoning, land use, urban design and physical improvements, such as buildings, streets and 
parks. 

• Provides administrative staff for the Planning Commission, Grand Traverse Commons Joint 
Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals, and Historic Districts Commission. 

• Administers and enforces the zoning, sign, and historic districts ordinances and other land 
use laws. Administers the Capital Improvement Program. 

• Reviews building site plans and prepares reports and recommendations to the Planning 
Commission for zoning map amendments, zoning laws, special land use permits and 
planned unit developments. 

• Answers zoning and land use questions and interprets land use principles, and planning and 
zoning laws. 

Mission Statement: The Planning Department’s primary purpose is to guide the City with land 
use and planning in order to enhance the quality of the community and ensure it remains a place 
where both citizens and businesses love to call home. 

http://www.michiganadvantage.org/Redevelopment-Ready-Communities/
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• Works with property owners and developers, other agencies and other City departments to 
ensure that building plans are consistent with the Master Plan and laws regarding size and 
placement of buildings, signs, parking areas and landscaping requirements. 

• Inspects multi-family rental dwellings, rooming houses, proper anchoring of boats on the 
near shore of Grand Traverse Bay and property maintenance code violations. 

 
Goals/objectives for the coming 2014 year include: 
• Seek grants to implement the Bayfront Plan and other City projects. 
• Clinch Park- The Planning and Engineering Departments are working on completion of the 

renovation projects and closing out the project grants in 2014. 
• All Planning Elements- Now that the Elements are approved, they will be prepared for 

publication using a unifying graphic design to stylize the Elements in a format that conforms 
to the Master Plan. The Elements will be printed and bound and to be incorporated as Sub 
Plans of the Master Plan. 

• Pedestrian Right-of-Way Local Ordinance Education- In 2011, the City passed a Local 
Ordinance that requires drivers to stop for pedestrians in marked and posted crosswalks. In 
2012, City Staff formed a committee to establish a process to work toward implementation. 
Staff will launch a public education effort and begin enforcement in 2014. 

• Boardman Lake Trail- In 2012, the City received a Natural Resources Trust Fund grant for 
the next phase of the Boardman Lake Trail (multi-use trail extension to 14th Street with 
connections to the neighborhood and a recreation area along Boardman Lake). The 
Planning Department will be working with the Engineering Department on implementing 
the project and administering the grant in 2014. 

• Bike Friendly City- The Planning Department applied for and received the Bicycle Friendly 
City designation in 2009 at the Bronze level. Reapplication after we complete the Active 
Transportation Plan is desired to sustain our designation and possibly increase our status to 
Silver or a higher designation level. 

• Hannah Park sculpture plaza- Perry Hannah Plaza scope of work includes designing a small 
sitting plaza with a statue of Perry Hannah as a centerpiece in Hannah Park at the corner of 
Sixth and Union Streets. Construction will commence as soon as sufficient funds are raised. 

• Public Pier and Murchie Bridge- The Planning Department will be working on completing 
the environmental studies, design and engineering for a multi-purpose pier at the mouth of 
the Boardman River and administrating the project grant in 2014. 

• West End Beach Trail and Access Project- The Planning Department will be working with 
the Engineering Department on implementing the project and administering the project 
grants in 2014. 

• Boardman River Boat Launch and Lot D Project- The Planning Department will be working 
with the Engineering Department on implementing the project and administering the 
project grants in 2014. 

• Grand Traverse Commons Zoning Ordinance- Work continues on drafting a Zoning 
Ordinance in cooperation with Garfield Township Planning Department and the Grand 
Traverse Commons Joint Planning Commission. 
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